AMENDMENT #3

AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & URETSKY SECURITY

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision
of background clearances for applicants applying for positions within the Monterey County Sheriff’s
Office, by and between URETSKY SECURITY, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend the

agreement for two (2) additional years, and to add sufficient funding ($470,000) for the additional two
(2) years;

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 2., “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the
sum of $190,000”, and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $660,000”.

[}

Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT?”, shall be amended by removing “The term of
this Agreement is from September 24, 2014 to September 23, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”, and replacing it with “The term of this
Agreement is from September 24, 2014 to September 23, 2019, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unatfected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
September 24™ 2014.

This space left blank intentionally

T e e T Y e e S
Uretsky Security (Background Clearances)

Amount: $660,000.00

Term: September 24, 2014 to September 23, 2019 Page 1



AMENDMENT #3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
By: /k/.\ﬁ(_; f—\
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President

Dated: Nf&,lr\é) {[LS éa\r\c\ 3 Pf-r"{ =

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 7// 5 // / -é

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

Deputy Auditor/Controller

By:
Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Deputy County Counsel

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

M
Uretsky Security (Background Clearances)

Amount: $660,000.00

Term: September 24, 2014 to September 23, 2019 Page 2




AMENDMENT #3

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF, the partics have exccuted this AMENDMENT on the day and vear written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR y
o Nzl (-
Contracts/Purchasing OfMcer Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President

Dated: N.‘};.L;J E]-CL S {f: e ;Dc". r“‘l el
Primted Mame and Title

Approved as to Fise@yf Provisiop ;
%‘ KM} Dated: —?/5 /f{—:
Yall L
ligr

[repury .’audimn‘%ﬁ‘é J F

[ated;

By:
(Signature of Secrctary, Asst. Scerctary, CFO,
7.4 74 o Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)®

Approved as fo Liahilivy Provisions:

Printed Mame and Titke

Risk Management Dated:

Phared:

Agproved as te Form,
¥

/‘I’ac:/gﬁlty County Counsel ©

~ Dated: 7/?"/{ £O

HINSTRUCTIONS: [If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the cerporation shall be set forth sbove together with the sigsatures of two specified
officers. [f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of & partner who has asthority to execute this Agreement on hehalf of the parinership. I
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
il anty, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Uretsky Se;:_LiFi_t}' {Béé.kgﬂ;—ﬁhd Clearances)
Amount: $660,000.00
Term: September 24, 2014 to Seprember 23, 2019 Pape 2



|

File ID 15-0973 No. 17

Monterey County

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12939

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Amended and authorized the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to
execute Amendment #2 to the Standard Agreement between Uretsky Security and the Monterey County
Sheriff’s Office, adding $95,000 to the agreement, for a total not to exceed amount of $190,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22nd day of September 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 78 for the meeting on September 22, 2015.

Dated: September 25, 2015 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: 15-0973 County of Monterey, State of California
By LQU/Y\_M/C McﬂL
Deputy

I




Monterey Cou nty 168 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.5066

Board Report

Legistar File Number: 15-0973 September 22, 2015
Introduced: 8/31/2015 Current Status: Consent Agenda
Version: 1 Matter Type: General Agenda ltem

Amend and authorize the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to
execute Amendment #2 to the Standard Agreement between Uretsky Security and the Monterey
County Sheriff’s Office, adding $95,000 to the agreement, for a total not to exceed amount of
$190,000.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors amend and authorize the Contracts Purchasing
Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to execute Amendment #2to the Standard
Agreement between Uretsky Security and the Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, adding
$95,000 to the agreement, for a total not to exceed amount of $190,000.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Monterey County Sheriff’s Office (MCSO) is required to perform background checks on
all personnel. Peace officer candidates have minimum selection standards as detailed in
Government Code Sections 1029-1031.2. Additional restrictions are placed on peace officers by
Penal Code 29805, which states that those who have committed specific misdemeanors cannot
possess a firearm for ten (10) years, and thereby, disqualifying an applicant from being a peace
officer. United States Code Title 18 Section (d) (9) states that those convicted of offenses
containing the elements of domestic violence cannot possess a firearm, which would also
disqualify a candidate from consideration.

The Commission on Police Officer Standards has terms that must be met by all candidates, as
delineated in Commission Regulations 1950-1955. These regulations cover citizenship
requirements, age, education, clearances based on fingerprints, reading and writing tests, oral
interviews, medical and psychological evaluations and background checks. The background
check portion of these standards requires the Sheriff’s Office to collect and review personal
history statements, past employment, driving records, credit history, military service, and
previous residence and tenancy history.

The Sheriff’s Office hires deputies in cohorts, so that they can complete the Police Academy
together and start work at the same time. All first year officers must take several Police Officer
Standards and Training (POST) courses and the cohort grouping enables the Sheriff’s Office to
supply this training in a cost effective manner.

The Sheriff’s Office has a small part-time staff of background researchers, but they cannot
complete all the work required during a large recruitment, hence the need for this contract. The
Sheriff’s Office has used Uretsky Security for many years to provide background investigations.
Our pool of local vendors is getting smaller, and we are requesting the ability to add to this

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 9/16/2015



Legistar File Number: 15-0973

standard agreement to compensate for the reduction of capacity in the community.

A copy of this agreement is on file at the offices of the Clerk of the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel has reviewed as to legal content, and the Auditor-Controller has reviewed as to
fiscal provisions.

FINANCING:
There will be no increase in the General Fund Contribution as a result of this board action. The
cost was anticipated and included in the Fiscal Year 2015-16 Sheriff’s Approved Budget.

Prepared by: Nina Ryan, Management Specialist, ext. 3708
Approved by: Stephen Bernal. Sheriff, ext. 3725

Attachments:
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Amendment #2 between the County of Monterey and
Uretsky Security, Background Services

Monterey County Page 2 Printed on 9/16/2015



‘StdAgTAde_UretskySecurityb ackgrounds 20150831 nr

AMENDMENT #2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & URETSKY SECURITY

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for background clearances for applicants
applying for positions within the Monterey County Sheriff’s office, services by and between
URETSKY SECURITY, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase
the total amount of the AGREEMENT due to increased usage of this vendor’s services for
background clearances; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Section 2.0.,” PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing, “The rotal
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this agreement is not to exceed the
sum of $95,000”, and replacing it with, “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this agreement is not to exceed the sum of $190,000.00 "

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on 09/24/2014

This area left blank deliberately

Page 1 of 2



StdAgrAmd2 UretskySecuritybackgrounds_20150831_nr

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed

MONTEREY COUNTY

this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

CONTRACTOR

§ : 9
By /’VJ ‘i (;h'

Coutra:‘.:4sx g;urchz-.sin g Officer '

puet: (¢ (’zﬁfﬁz S, d0/5-

Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

}\f‘iﬁr\r\a‘aﬁas C\‘N:»- A

e

j-"ﬁ r"'i' 2

Appraved as to Fisdul Frovigidnsgr

Printed Name and Title

M
Deputy Auditor/Cgisfoller

Dated: ) 'q/f_)
: i

B\'. '

Dated:

1445

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

{Sigmature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)*

Risk Management

Printed Name and Title

Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form.
o

Depuiy County Counsel

2[4 [0

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: Tf CONTRACTOR is a corperation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified

officers. I[f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the nam

e of the parmership shall be set forth above together with

the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, I
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Page 2 of 2



StdAgrAmd2 UretskySecuritybackgrounds 20150831 nr

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President

Dated:

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fifeal|Proyisions.
/E}J Dated:
Yl

Deputy Auditorfyﬁ%fro & =

By:
Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
c(/%‘/ (5 Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approved as to Liability Provisions:
Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

B

Deputy County Counsel
Dated: ‘7/ ¥ / 2007

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2



StdAgramdi_UretskySecurityhackgrounds 201350518 or

AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & URETSKY SECURITY

THIS AMENDMENT 5 made to the AGREEMENT for background clearances for applicants
applying for positions within the Monterey County Sheriff's office, services b’» and between
URETSKY SECURITY, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR". and the County of Morterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California. hersinafter refarred to as “County”

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to add an
additional year to the agreement, and to amend Exhibit A to clarify costs and scope and to
increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT due to the changes in duration and costs as
outlined on Exhibit A-1;

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

L. Section 3.0, "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing paragraph
30U “The term of this Agreement is from 092414 1 0923716, unless sooner
terminatzd pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”, and rzplacing it with “The term of
this Agreement is from 092472014 t0 09°23/201 7, unless svoner terminated pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement. "

2 Section 20" PAYMENT PROVISIONS™ shall be amended by removing paragraph
201, County shall pa the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the pavment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, ’H,Jf’-.“ to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total

amount payadiz by County to CONTRAC T()[? urder this agreement is not (0 excezd f:’w
swm of 5300007, and replacing it with “Cownty shall pay the CONTRACTOR

decordance with the payment provisions set forta in Exhibir A, subject o the fif'rz-:m.fsom
set forth in f-’*c'a lgreement. The total amount pavable by County to CONTRACTOR

under this agreement is not to exceed the sum of 393,000.00".

EXHIBIT A - Scope of Services shall be amended to clanfy service offerings and
pricing as per EXHIBIT Al Revised per Amendment #1 attached hereto.

Lad

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continue in tull force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on 09242014

Paga | of 2




(1
o I8
!
P

iy
: i
ot

r
3
[
a

N WITNESS WHEREOF,

the parties have exzcurad this AMENDMENT on the dav ind w2ar wrizan halioss

MONTEREY COUNTY - CONTRACTOR #

/ ) C 5o / y

‘{/,Lu/(, Céf——J By: o L kT -

Contracts/Purchasing Officar Signature of Chair, Prasident, or
Vice-Prasident

Dared: é{/ﬂ// { if\l{f.iiL\,ﬁji&'-) C,.—\“ f‘\f et

Printed Mame and Title

s !4

{pproved as to Fiscal Provisions.

Dated: L /& /[0
7 7
Deputy Auddtor Conroller
By:
Dated: - (Signature of Secretary, Asst, Seeretary, CFO,
6 ’ 9 ’ ) Treasurer or Asst. Treasurae)®
L

lpproved ay to Liability Provivions

Princed Name and Tidle

Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

{pproved as o3 Form: A
pproved o /fj [Ala)) 1

%y‘\jﬁ;;/-

) T N
Jepuly Lounty Lounsed

{x;//f/%u/

Dated:

FINSTRUCTIONS: [F CONTRACTOR is 4 corporation, including timited liability and aan-profit corporations,
the full fegal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of twe specified
officers. [F CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signaturs of a partner who has authority © execute this Agreement on behalf of the parmership  (f
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall st forth the name of the business,
ifany, and shail personally sign the Azgrzement.

Page 2 of 2




Amendment #| Ravisad Exhibit A-1
StdAgrAMD | _Uretsky SecurtzyBackzrounds 20130609 ar

Revised EXHIBIT-AL

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as *County™ and
U mrsky Security, hereinafter referved to as *"CONTRACTOR"

Seope of Services / Payment Provisions
A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al ONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
n\_u:.:,arje for or incidental to the performance of work, as set torth below:

Provide Complete Background [nvestigation and Report
Using Peace Officer Standards and Training Guidelines, produce report that
covers in-depth interview with candidate and review of Personal History

.

Statement: investigation shal! includes criminal check, verification of citizenship.
sducation, Dumrtmunt of Motor Vehicles record, financial and military history
and other applicable legal documents; uvzl court records search: contact with
neighbors, relatives, refzrences; contact with current and past employers and co-
workears; review of available personnel files, academy files; and other ralevant
documents: status of applications with other law enforcement agencies where
candidate has sought history in past two years.

Provide Preliminary Background lavestigation and Report
Used tor cases wherz an applicant is disqualified for hire or whers the County,
at its sole discretion, chooses not to continue forward with the fire.

A2 CONTRACTOR shall produce the following deliverables by the daras indicated
below:

Complete Background Written reports shall be due within 13 days of completion
of background check.

Preliminary Background Reports shall be due within 13 days of the decision aot
to coatinue forward with hire or from the date candidate is disqualified for hire.

[nvoices shall be submitted to the County on a monthly basis for completed work.
All written reports requirad under this Agreement must be deliversd w Commander in

Charge of Protessional Standards, County’s Contract Manager, in accordance with
the schedulz above.




. i + 21 B o aad Eealhttare
Amencmant #{ f2vised Exhinir A-!

StdAgrAMDI1_UretskySecurizyBackgrounds 2350609 or

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.l  COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount aot to excesd 5 93.000.00 for the l*e.:nn“umc of all things
necessary toe or incidental to the performance of work as e[ torth in the Scope of Work,
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for servicss rendered shall be based on the filowing
rates or o accordunce with the following werms:

Background Investigation and Report 51,380.00 per raport
(This all inclusive f22 covers Notary foes,
DMY and credit reports, insurance, mailings.

o1 r
.!1"!.!, QU IMngy qeo2asary ok ?d” ’n”LIr’ rave "‘.:‘-:{EHJ"E{{[ £

compiet (hiy rzpoprt;

Preliminary Background lavestigation and Report §430.00 per rzport
(This all inclusive f22 covers Notary fees,
DM and credit reports, insurance, mailings,

und Qi thingy mecessary other than travel requirzd to

complziz2 this report

Out of Tri-County Area Truvel §63.01 per hour
(Tri County 13 defined as Moatersy, San Benito and
Santa Clara counties) {All-inclusive Rate)

Mileage At current (RS approved rute
(Portal to Portal from CONTRACTOR s olace of
Business!

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONMTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for wave
expenses for airfars or overnight stays during this Agreement. All travel raquiring airfare,
hotel or car rertal reimbursement must be pre-approved by the Commander in charge of
Professional Standards, CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for airtars, hotel
and car rental expenses onlj as per the “County Travel Policy™. A copy of the policy i3
available  online at  www.co.montersv.caus/auditor/policies.itm.  To  recetve
r2imbursement, CONTRACTOR must pm\.idc a detailed brzakdown of authorized
axpenses, identifying what was expended and for which background investigation. No
meals, incidentals, tlls, parking, or other expense shall be reimbursed under this
agreement.




ﬁ—f

=1 D .
1endment 71 Ravised Exhibit A-|

rJ AZrAMD ! UretskySecurityBackzrounds

C130009 ar

)

Lj)

CONTRACTOUR warrants :hat the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract arz not (n 2xcess of those charged anv other client for the same services

pertormed by the same (ndividuals.

B2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

Payment shail 2e hased upon satistactory aceaptance of each deliverabla.

County may, in it3 sol2 discrstion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed
by CONTRACTOR for services randered if CONTRACTOR fuils to satistactorily
comply with any term or condition of this Azreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies o be provided under
this Agreemen: shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submutted morz than twelve
12} moaths after the calendar moath in whizh the services were complarad,

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR s responsidle for any audit exceptions or
disailowed costs incurred by its own organizatoen or that of its subcontractors.

Lea



COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000)

This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County™) and:

Uretsky Security
(hercinafter “CONTRACTOR™).

[n consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows:

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION.

1.0l The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of this
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:

Provide jaw enforcement background investigations for employment candidates
using California Post standards

2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS.

2.01  County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth
- in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount

payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of
§ 30,000

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT.

300 The term of this Agreement is - from 9/24/14 ' to

' 9/23/16 , unfess sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this

“Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by bath CONTRACTOR

and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before County signs this Agreement,

3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

4.01  The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of
this Agreement:

Exhibit A  Seope of Services/Payment Provisions

Revised 09/28/12 | of 1O Agreement ID: Uretsky Security
(=4

Amount; $30,000
Term: 9/24/14-~ 9/23/16



5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01 CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agenls, employees,
and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
family of an employee of the County.

3.02 CO\ITRACTOR its agents cmployces and subcontractors shall perform all work ina safe
5.03 CONTRACTOR sha[i furmsh at its"own expense aIl matcnals cqulpmeut and pelsormel

necessary to cairy ouf the terms of this Agreement, iexcept ds otherwise specified in this

County prqmlses property (mcludmg

602

663 71

6.04 '3'

the County appl oves, in conformlty Wlth this~ gfeement and shall pfomptly submit such
invoice to'the County Auditor-Coritroller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount.certified within 30. ;d__aysof_fcqgmqg the certified invoice.

70 TERMINATION.

7.01 During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date
of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

7.02 The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately
upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of

Revised 09/28/12 20of L0 Agreement ID: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Tarm: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



CONTRACTOR to pertform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7.03  The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County may give writtén notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the parties under this Agreement ‘shall terminate immediately, or on such
date thereaﬂer as’ the County may specr_ 4 ln its nctlcc unlcss in thc meanwhile the patties

Qualifying Insurers: = =+ -~ .. il
All coverage's, except surety, sha ssued by companies which hold a current policy
holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to
the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

9.03 Insurance Coverage Requirements; Without limiting CONTRACTOR s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Revised 09/28/12 30f10 Agreement [D: Uretsky Security
Amount: §30,000¢

Term: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



Commercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,
(Note. any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall
he attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County
approval.)

Business Automobile Eiabili --:Insurance covermg ‘all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased non- owned and u‘ed vehzcle gu_sed m prowdmg servu.es under thls Agreement,

compensat?on insurance
) _and the ser,non(a) above that are

attached as an .Exhibit her
applicable shall be lined.ou
approval.) :

9.04 Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in
the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of

Revised 09/28/12 4 of 10 Agreement [D: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Tarm: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under
this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and
additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each sub«..ontractor showmg each suhcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the

1d 'shall further prowde that such i msurance
urance mamtamt:d by thfrCUunty and that

( :,n_t,y, CG)NTR.AC OR shal! file
act - admmlstrator and Coumy S

app roval of insurance’ st
:----iAgreement,_which sha[l contmuc i fu[l forca a.nd effe

CONTR?&CTOR to mamtam such ns
County, at xts solc dxscretlon, 10 termm

10.01 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared
in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by

Revised 09/28/12 S Of 10 Agreement 1D: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Term: 9/24/14- 8/23/16



CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agreement.

10.02 County Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall
return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
to perform services under this Agreement.

10.03 Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all
reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
related to services pcrformed under this“Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a peridd “of “at, least three years- after - receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. [fany lLtIgatlon claim, negotiation, audit exceptlon or other action relating to
this Agreem , pending at the end of the three year pernod ‘then CONTRACT OR shall
retam satd records until, such a.ctmn is resolv

10.[}4

10..[!:)-5.;; Rovaltles and IHVEntldt;S Counw shall ;have a royal y
m o lice nse to repmduce publlsh and use, zmd authorue

ns, drawmgs and other works of
cment CONTRACTOR shall not

,5greement fully comply with all federal,

prohibit discrimination. The provision of
servnccs primarily or excluswely to' su t population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12.0 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS.

[2.01 If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall

Revised 09/28/12 60f10 Agreement [D: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Term: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

3.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is_intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
become entitled by vu*tue of this Agreemsnt to receive from County any form of cmplnyee

addfesses l:sted belew

. FOR C_OUN’I‘Y:

" Crmdr. Thormbtirg  William Urefsky, .

- Nameand Title © - = .. SEETEE e Nameand Tite -~ &
1414 Natividad Rd.. . " £ I '  CalleDelOaks « - -
/ Oaks, Ca 93940

15.0 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

15.01 Conflict of [nteresti.?;COl\lTRA --TOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest: durmg the term:. of ihis Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Revised 09/28/12 7of 10 Agreement [D: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Term: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



15.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this
Agreement.

15.04 Contractor. The term “CONTRACTOR™ as used in this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in
the performance of this Agraement

15.05 Disputes. CONTRACTOR ahail contmue :0 perform under this Agreement during any
dlspute e = i -

15.06 Assi ggment and Subcontractlng The C@NTRACTOR shall not aSSIgﬂ sell, or otherwise
transfer.ita mterest or obhgatmns in this. Agreemcnt wsthout the prmr wrltten consent of the

15.12 Non—cxcluswc Agréement. Th1s Aﬂreemcnt s non—excluswe and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserv the. t to CDntract Wlth Dther entities for the same or
similar services. . ' S :

15.13 Construction of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.(4 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement.

Revised 99/28/12 8of 10 Agreement [D: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Term: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either
written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that the County s1gﬂs thc Agreement

15.17 -ﬁ In the cvent of any conflict or inconsistency

Agreement and the- Pronons of any f:xhlb].l‘ or other

Revised 09/28/12 9of 10 Agreement [D: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Term: 9/24/14- 9/23/16



16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
g:‘ ; ,.—"; )} ] . | Cf 3
By: (L ALy dif l/kf‘;’.’) Sy DS i -2
Contmckgmgr}cﬁagiﬁg,\gghcer Contractor/s Business Name*
n nunh,v af Nionterey
Date: N L
nE g ; LT )
By: i ' By ST 2. [‘,/ 3
Department Head (if applicable) (Signature of Chair, President, or
: Vice-President)*
Date: L - ™y
/ [Cif‘ﬂ]a..') [_,.)f-—-— P f”}::r—r,z:_,:f
Approved as to, Form' 25 Name and Title
£ ~5. s 1 i
By. --—'j.!“'V' R M‘J— Date: '.-’f.’[ - L ,"H ("'

ounty Counsel

f s
Date: ;—, =l JCt ; — &
7 o e g
: By: /“{‘ L--L’/ C Pt

(Signature of Secrstary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)®

Approved as to Fiscal P@ isi

P \ Moy X
JAY s i--g)f;l{-.- {:-»’-; 'Pa‘,f-‘f'ﬂr’f’

By: / z

A’I(Adltoff,bontrol er Name and Title
Date: "L”\ MJ‘; ' e - T /— o

Date: ffe L f
7 F(

Approved as to Liability Provisions®
By: :

Risk Management
Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner wha has authorily lo execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. [f CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

' Approval by County Counsel is required
*approval by Auditor/Controller is required
*Approval by Risk Vanagement is required only if changes are made in sections 7 or §

Revised 09/28/12 10of 1O Agreement ID: Uretsky Security
Amount: $30,000
Term: 9/24/14- 9/23(16



EXHIBIT-A

To Agreement by and between
Sheriff’s Office, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Uretsky Security hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

Al SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.l  CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

Provide law enforcement background investigations for employment candidates
using California POST standards.

Background report will be provided.

All backgrounds will be started within 10 days of receipt of request. Completion
time will be determined on a background by background basis.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
Bl COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $30,000 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

Rate - $900 per completed background
$450 per disqualification after initial interview / partial background

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for travel
expenses during this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for travel
expenses as per the “County Travel Policy”. A copy of the policy is available online at
www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/policies.htm To receive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR
must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was
expended and when.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this

contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

Rev. C/P 022613



B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES
NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment

after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion of the
Agreement, etc.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed
by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily
comply with any term or condition of this Agreement,

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

1t 9/24/14-9/23/16

f\(rf[ C b 7/2 I/M'

Nicholas Cina, Partner

Rev. C/P 022613



